

# Special City Council Meeting Minutes

Municipal Complex 311 Burton Hill Road Westworth Village, TX 76114 cityofwestworth.com

June 18, 2021		5:30 PM	Council Chambers
<b>ATTENDEES:</b>	Mayor	L. Kelly Jones	
	Council Member	Phillip Poole	
	Council Member	Brian Libbey	
	Council Member	Michael Dingman	
	Council Member	Abraham Elizondo	

Council Member City Secretary City Administrator

Brian Libbey Michael Dingman Abraham Elizondo Halden Griffith Brandy Barrett Mike Murray Kevin Reaves

## **ABSENT:**

## CALL TO ORDER by Mayor Jones at 5:30pm

**INVOCATION** was given by Brian Libbey.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE was led by Mayor Jones.

Police Chief

#### **Citizen Comments:**

• There were no citizen comments.

#### **EXECUTIVE SESSION:**

#### Mayor Jones convened in joint closed executive session at 5:31 to deliberate the following items:

- **A.** Receive legal advice from City Attorney and deliberate the appointment, employment, evaluation, duties, resignation or dismissal of a public officer or employee, pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.071 and 551.074:
  - Personnel matters involving the City Administrator and City Secretary.

# Mayor Jones reconvened in regular session at 7:04pm and the following action was taken as a result of executive session consultation.

- A. MOTION to accept the resignation of City Administrator Mike Murray and authorize the mayor to execute a separation agreement.
  - MADE BY: Michael Dingman. SECOND: Abraham Elizondo.

**DISCUSION:** Mayor Jones and the council concurred that Mr. Murray had a good heart, was very talented and possessed lots of experience and they wished him well in future endeavors.

• Motion passed by a vote of 5 Ayes and 0 Nays.

- B. MOTION to appoint Brandy Barrett as the City Administrator/City Secretary effective immediately.
  - MADE BY: Brian Libbey. SECOND: Halden Griffith.

**DISCUSION:** The council expressed their support and appreciation for Ms. Barrett's work to this point and their confidence in her abilities to move the city forward.

• Motion passed by a vote of 5 Ayes and 0 Nays.

*Ms.* Barrett thanked the mayor and council for their kind words and vote of support, and she encouraged them and the citizens to reach out to her with any issues or concerns.

#### The meeting was adjourned at 7:09pm by Mayor Jones.

**MINUTES APPROVED BY:** L. Kelly Jones, Mayor

SIGNATURE ATTESTED BY:

Brandy G. Barrett, TRMC

City Administrator/City Secretary